

23-0720-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

MENORAH MIVTACHIM INSURANCE LTD., MENORAH MIVTACHIM
PENSIONS AND GEMEL LTD., PHOENIX INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.,
MEITAV DS PROVIDENT FUNDS AND PENSION LTD.,

Movants-Appellants,

STEF VAN DUPPEN, individually and on behalf of others
similarly situated, LANDON W. PERDUE, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

– v. –

JOHN D. SHEEHAN,

Defendant-Consolidated-Defendant-Appellee,

HEATHER BRESCH, ROBERT J. COURY, PAUL B. CAMPBELL,
KENNETH S. PARKS, MYLAN N.V., MYLAN, INC.,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellees,

RAJIV MALIK, JAMES NESTA,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PROOF BRIEF FOR MOVANTS-APPELLANTS (REDACTED VERSION)

KEVIN K. RUSSELL
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL & WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 200
Washington DC 20006
(202) 240-8433

JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN
AUSTIN P. VAN
POMERANTZ LLP
600 3rd Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 661-1100

Attorneys for Movants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. Mylan’s EpiPen Rebates	4
B. The Generic Drug Conspiracies.....	8
II. Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENTERING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ REBATE CLAIMS.....	17
A. Defendants Made Material Misrepresentations About The EpiPen Rebate Rates.	17
B. Defendants Made Material Misrepresentations About Government Investigations.	19
C. Defendants Made Material Misrepresentations About The Government’s Reaction To The EpiPen Classification.	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENTERING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ GENERIC DRUG CLAIMS.....	25
A. The District Court Erred In Requiring Plaintiffs To Prove That Mylan Violated The Sherman Act.....	25
B. Reasonable Jurors Could Find Mylan Conspired To Allocate Customers With Its Rivals In Violation Of The Sherman Act.....	28

1.	Plaintiffs Need Adduce Only Sufficient Evidence To Allow A Reasonable Jury To Find An Agreement.	29
2.	Plaintiffs Adduced Sufficient Direct And Indirect Evidence Of An Agreement To Allocate Customers. ...	31
3.	The District Court’s Rejection of Plaintiffs’ Evidence Was Permeated With Legal Error.....	40
C.	Plaintiffs Adduced Sufficient Evidence Of An Agreement To Fix Prices.	51
D.	Plaintiffs Adduced Sufficient Evidence On Loss Causation. ...	56
III.	REASONABLE JURORS COULD FIND SECTION 20(A) LIABILITY.	62
	CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alaska Electr. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	54
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2005).....	30, 54
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	55, 56
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)	27
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	29
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	40
<i>EP Medsystems, Inc. v. Echocath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000)	56
<i>FIH, LLC v. Found. Cap. Partners LLC</i> , 920 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props.</i> , 934 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2019)	34, 44
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	46, 47

<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	41
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	56, 57, 58
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	44
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	56
<i>LiButti v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	22
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indust. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	29, 39, 41
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Meyer v. Jinkosolar Holdings Co., Ltd.</i> , 761 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Noto v. 22d Century Group, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2022)	20, 21
<i>Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)	30, 38, 48
<i>RMED Int'l, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	23

<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Starr v. Sony BMB Ent.</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	33, 52
<i>Stichting Ter Behartiging v. Schreiber</i> , 407 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2005)	44
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 754 F.2d 1427 (2d Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Valspar Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 873 F.3d 185 (2017)	48

Statutes & Other Authorities:

15 U.S.C. § 78aa	1
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396v	2, 4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(1)(A)-(B)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(3)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(7)(A)(i)-(iv)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(7)(A)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(7)(A)(iii)	5
Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i>	48
